

No. 16-1454

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OHIO, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE CLEARING HOUSE
ASSOCIATION L.L.C. AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Robert C. Hunter
Paige E. Pidano
THE CLEARING HOUSE
ASSOCIATION L.L.C.
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Suite 720 North Tower
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 649-4600

Richard S. Taffet
Counsel of Record
David B. Salmons
Judd E. Stone
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
101 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10178
(212) 309-6000
richard.taffet@morganlewis.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

DATE: January 23, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 7 |
| I. Defining the Relevant Product Market in This Context Requires Recognizing the Two-Sided Nature of Payment Networks. | 7 |
| A. The Rule of Reason Requires the Factfinder to Weigh <i>All</i> of the Circumstances of a Case..... | 7 |
| B. The Relevant Product Market Must Be Defined Based on the Commercial Realities Faced by Consumers..... | 9 |
| C. Both Interrelated Sides of Credit Card (and Other Payment) Networks Must Be Taken into Account..... | 10 |
| II. This Court Should Exercise Justified Caution in Imposing Antitrust Liability on Two-Sided Products. | 14 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Arizona v. Maricopa Cty. Med. Soc’y</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982)..... | 16 |
| <i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990)..... | 8 |
| <i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979)..... | 15, 17, 19 |
| <i>Cal. Dental Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999)..... | 8, 16 |
| <i>Cont’l T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977)..... | 8 |
| <i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)..... | 9 |
| <i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)..... | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 838 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2016) | 13, 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Cont'l Can Co.</i> , 378 U.S. 441 (1964)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 366 U.S. 316 (1961)..... | 7 |
| <i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 377 (1956)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563 (1966)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972)..... | 18 |
| <i>White Motor Co. v. United States</i> , 372 U.S. 253 (1963)..... | 16 |
| STATUTES | |
| 15 U.S.C. §§ 1-7 (Sherman Act) | 3, 7, 8 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| David Evans & Michael Noel, <i>Defining Antitrust Markets When Firms Operate Two-Sided Platforms</i> , 2005 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 667 (2005) | 22, 23, 25, 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| David Evans & Richard Schmalensee, <i>Markets with Two-Sided Platforms</i> , in 1 ISSUES IN COMPETITION LAW AND POLICY 667 | 19 |
| David Evans, <i>Two-Sided Market Definition</i> , ABA Section of Antitrust Law (Nov. 11, 2009) | 25 |
| David S. Evans & Richard Schmalensee, <i>Matchmakers: The New Economics of Multisided Platforms</i> (Harv. Bus. Rev. Press 2016) | 11 |
| <i>The Durbin Amendment: A Failed Experiment</i> , American Bankers Ass'n (Winter 2017), https://www. aba.com/Advocacy/Documents/ Durbin%20Repeal%20Leave%20Beh ind%20Winter%202017.pdf (last visited, Jan. 18, 2018) | 20, 21 |
| Frank Easterbrook, <i>The Limits of Antitrust</i> , 63 TEX. L. REV. 1 (1984) | <i>passim</i> |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Geoffrey Manne, Joshua Wright & Todd Zywicki, <i>Politically-Mandated Credit Card Interchange Fees Won't Create Jobs (But They Will Hurt Consumers and the Economy)</i> , TRUTH ON THE MARKET (Mar. 20, 2010), https://truthonthemarket.com/2010/03/20/politically-mandated-credit-card-interchange-fees-won%e2%80%99t-create-jobs-but-they-will-hurt-consumers-and-the-economy | 15 |
| Harry C. Alford, <i>After 6 Years, Consequence of the Durbin Amendment Are Evident</i> (Mar. 1, 2017 2:40 PM), https://www.forbes.com/sites/realspin/2017/03/01/after-6-years-consequences-of-the-durbin-amendment-are-evident | 20 |
| Jean-Charles Rochet & Jean Tirole, <i>Two-Sided Markets: A Progress Report</i> , 37 <i>Rand J. Econ.</i> 645 (2006)..... | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|----------------|
| Joshua D. Wright, <i>Antitrust, Multi-Dimensional Competition, and Innovation: Do We Have An Antitrust-Relevant Theory of Competition Now?</i> , George Mason Law & Economics Research Paper No. 09-44 (Aug. 28, 2009), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=1463732 | 18 |
| Julian Morris, Geoffrey Manne, Ian Lee & Todd Zywicki, <i>Punishing Rewards: How clamping down on credit card interchange fees can hurt the middle class</i> , Macdonald-Laurier Institute (Nov. 2017), https://macdonaldlaurier.ca/files/pdf/MLI-PaymentCardRegulationPaper10-17web.pdf | 21, 22, 23, 25 |
| OECD, <i>Two-Sided Markets</i> 11 (Dec. 17, 2009), https://www.oecd.org/daf/competition/44445730.pdf | <i>passim</i> |
| Phillip Areeda & Donald Turner, <i>Predatory Pricing and Related Practices Under Section 2 of the Sherman Act</i> , 88 HARV. L. REV. 697 (1975)..... | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|--------|
| Phillip Areeda & Donald Turner, <i>Scherer on Predatory Pricing: A Reply</i> , 89 HARV. L. REV. 891 (1976)..... | 17 |
| Zhu Wang, Scarlett Schwartz & Neil Mitchell, <i>The Impact of the Durbin Amendment on Merchants: A Survey Study</i> , 100 Fed. Res. Bank of Richmond Econ. Q. 183 (2014) | 19, 20 |
